





November 27, 2002

Nancy E. Fenton

Alameda County Counsel

1221 Oak Street, Suite 450

Oakland, CA 94612-4296

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-02-300

Dear Ms. Fenton:


This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of ​the County of Alameda regarding the mass mailing provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 Please note that the Commission does not provide advice relating to past conduct.  (Regulations 18329(b)(8)(A) and (c)(4)(A).)

QUESTION

Is a bimonthly newsletter issued by the county information officer for Alameda County, and delivered to all county employees through inclusion with their paychecks, exempt from the prohibitions against the sending of mass mailings at public expense?

CONCLUSION

Yes.  Items sent in the normal course of business from one governmental entity or officer to another governmental entity or officer, as well as intra-agency communication in the normal course of business to employees and other staff, are exempt from the restrictions of section 89001, which prohibits mass mailings sent at public expense.

FACTS


Alameda County prepares a bimonthly newsletter concerning events and information of interest to county employees.  It is prepared by county administrative staff and the county information officer and paid for by county funds.  It then is delivered to county employees, approximately 6,000, with their paychecks every two months.  


Your question concerns the inclusion of photographs of elected officials in this newsletter.  The newsletter is delivered to the recipient at his/her place of employment; occasionally features an elected county official with a photograph, name and office; is paid for with public moneys and substantially more than 200 per month are sent.


The newsletter would include photographs of: elected officials, appointed officials (such as the probation officer, registrar of voters, and public defender), and the board of supervisors shaking hands with honored employees.  This newsletter is not directed to the voting public in that many county employees who receive it do not live in Alameda County. 

ANALYSIS


Section 89001 provides that “[n]o newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense.”  Regulation 18901 (copy enclosed) interprets this provision.  In pertinent part, regulation 18901 provides four criteria for what is considered a “mass mailing.”


1.  Inclusion of a Reference to an Elected Officer


If the item features
 an elected officer, or includes the name, photograph, or any reference to an elected officer who is affiliated with the agency that produces or distributes the mailing, the item is subject to the restrictions of the regulation.  (Regulation 18901(a)(2).)  The elected sheriff and board of supervisor members are elected officials and the photographs of them would constitute a “featuring” of them.  Regulation 18901(c)(1) defines “elected officer affiliated with the agency” to mean “an elected officer who is a member, officer, or employee of the agency, or of a subunit thereof such as a committee, or who has supervisory control over the agency, or who appoints one or more members of the agency.”  Accordingly, the mailing features an elected officer affiliated with the agency that sends the mailing.  (Regulation 18901(a)(2)(A).)


2.  Public Moneys


Section 89001 provides that “[n]o newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense.”  Regulation 18901(a)(3) specifies that a mass mailing is “sent at public expense” within the meaning of section 89001 if either the costs of distribution are paid for with public moneys or more than $50 in public money is paid for the costs of design or production, and the design or printing is done with the intent of sending the item.  Thus, items which are produced and distributed at private expense are not subject to the restrictions of regulation 18901.  The communications in question are being prepared and distributed with public funds.


3.  Delivery


Regulation 18901(a)(1) restricts items that are mailed or delivered, by any means, to a person’s home, office or post office box.  (Anaya Advice Letter, No. A-91-215.)  Thus, this factor is met with respect to the newsletters which are to be delivered, regardless of whether it is delivered with the employee paychecks.


4.  Mass Mailings


Finally, Regulation 18901 applies only to a “mass mailing” as defined in the Act.  “Mass mailing” means over two hundred substantially similar pieces of mail, but does not include mail which is sent in response to an unsolicited request, letter or other inquiry, or any items that fall within the exceptions set forth in regulation 18901(b).  (Section 82041.5.)  


Your letter states that over 6,000 newsletters will be sent to county employees.  Therefore, this requirement is met.

Because all four criteria are met, the mass mailing prohibition would apply unless an exception applies. 

Exceptions


Regulation 18901 also sets forth a series of specific exceptions to the prohibition.   

Subdivision (b)(4) provides that a mass mailing is not prohibited under section 89001 if the mailing consists of:

 “(4)  Any intra-agency communication sent in the normal course of business to employees, officers, deputies and other staff.”


Mailings to employees and other governmental entities fall within this exception so long as they are sent in the normal course of business.  (Huening Advice Letter, No. A-00-184; Waggoner Advice Letter, No. A-92-247.)  In light of the fact that the newsletter is distributed to county staff which bears a reasonable relationship to the functions carried out by your office, this newsletter qualifies under the exceptions listed above.  


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  




Galena West

Counsel, Legal Division

Enclosure

GW:jg

� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�  An elected officer is “featured” when an “item mailed includes the elected officer’s photograph or signature, or singles out the elected officer by the manner of display of his or her name or office in the layout of the document, such as by headlines, captions, type size, typeface, or type color.”  (Regulation 18901(c)(2).) 





